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C Benoiton (Chief Executive Officer)
B Jivan
F Joubert

Corporate Registrars (Pty) Limited
P O Box '18, The Creote SPirit

Victoria, Mah6

Seychettes

Newport,
Victoria, Mah6

Seycheltes

BDO Associates
Chartered Accountonts

The Mauritius Commerciat Bank (Seychettes) Limited

Barclays Bank (Seycheltes) Limited
Barclays Bank PLC

Habib Bank (Seychettes)

Nowobanq
Bank of Baroda (Seychettes)

li luDlroRs

BANKERS

I

LL.



:1

SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

The Directors are pteased to submit their report on Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited together with

the audited financiat statements of the Group and the Company for the year ended December 31, 2013.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The main activities of Seychettes Petroleum Company Limited (SEYPEC) comprise the fotlowing:

(a) Suppty of petroteum products in Seychettes;

(b) Marine bunkering;
(c) Aviation refuelting; and

(d) Transhipment and transportation of petroleum and chemical products by tankers.

The activities of the subsidiaries are tanker rentat and ship management.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Net toss for the year amounted to USD 10.4M (2012: USD 13.9M) for the Group and USD 10.9M (2012: USD

12.91for the Company.

The Directors did not recommend the payment of any dividend-for the year under review (2012: Nit).

DIRECTORS

The Directors of Seychettes Petroteum Company Limited and of those of its subsidiaries from the date of the

tast report to-date are as fottows:

Sevchettes Petroteum Companv Limited

S Fanny (Chairman)

C Benoiton (Chief Executive Officer)
B Jivan

F Joubert

Subsidiaries

(i) Sevchettes Patriot Limited (iii) Sevchettes Proeress Limited

S Fanny S FannY

BJivan ' BJivan
F Joubert F Joubert

(ii) Sevcheltes Pioneer Limited (iv) Sevchettes Pretude Limited

S Fanny S FannY

B Jivan B Jivan

F Joubert F Joubert

None of the directors has any direct or indirect interest in the shares of the Company or of the subsidiaries.



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

DIRECTORS'REPORT. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

2(a)

PROPERW AND EQUIPMENT

The Group and the Company acquired property and equipment amounting to USD 2.5M during the year

(2012: USD 6.6M) comprising mainty work-in-progress on buitdings and ptant and equipment. Buildings,

tanks, pumps and petrot stationswere tast revatued in the prioryearto USD 296.5M (Note 5).

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Directors are responsible for the overall management of the affairs of the Company inctuding

operations and investment decisions.

The Board is responsibte for the preparation and fair presentation of these financiat statements in

accordance with lnternational Financiat Reporting Standards and in comptiance with the Seychetles

Companies Act, 1972. This responsibitity inctudes: designing, imptementing and maintaining internat

contro[ retevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from

materia[ misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; setecting and apptying appropriate accounting

poticies that fatt within the accounting poticies adopted by the Group; and making accounting estimates

that are reasonable in the circumstances. The Directors have the general responsibitity of safeguarding the

assets, both owned by the Company and those that are held in trust and used by the Company.

The Directors consider they have met their aforesaid responsibitities.

AUDITORS

The auditors, Messrs. BDO Associates, retire and being etigibte offer themsetves for reappointment.

Date: i/ 'AtrPt 2ottt
Victoria, Seycheltes

BOARD APPROVAL



IBDO
Tet: +248 4 612 612
Fax: +248 4 617 300
emai[: bdoseychettes@bdo.sc

P.O. Box 18
The Creote Spirit
Quincy Street, Mah6
Victoria, Seychettes

SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

!NDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

This report is made sotety to the members of Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited ('the

Company'), as a body, in accordance with the Companies Act, 1972. Our audit work has been

undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to
state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the futlest extent permitted by

[aw, we do not accept or assume responsibitity to anyone other than the Company and the
Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have

formed.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements of Seychelles Petroleum Company Limited and its
subsidiaries (the "Group") and the Company's separate financial statements set out on pages 4 to
42, which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31 , 2013, statements of
profit or [oss, statements of other comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and

statements of cash ftows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies
and other exptanatory notes.

Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Statements

As stated on page 2(a) of the Directors' Report, the Board of Directors are responsibte for the
preparation of the financiaI statements.

Auditors' Responsibi lity

Our responsibitity is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We

conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing. Those Standards
require that we compty with ethical requirements and ptan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonabte assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. An

audit invotves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disctosures in
the financiaI statements. The procedures setected depend on the auditors'judgement, inctuding the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal contro[ retevant to the
Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financiaI statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal controt. An audit atso inctudes evaluating
the appropriateness of accounting poticies used and the reasonabteness of accounting estimates
made by the directors, as wetl as evatuating the overatl presentation of the financial statements.

We betieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

BDO Associates, a partnership registered in Seyche[tes, is a member of BDO lnternational Limited, a UK company timited by
guarantee, and forms part of the internationa[ BDO network of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.
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SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

3(a)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

0pinion

ln our opinion, the financial statements on pages 4 lo 42 give a true and fair view of the financial
position of the Group and of the Company at December 31, 2013, and of their financia[ performance

and their cash ftows for the year then ended in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting

Standards and compty with the Companies Acl, 1972.

Emphasis of matters

Goinq concern

The Group and the Company had net current tiabitities of USD 23.5M (2012: USD 47.4M) and USD

17.5M (2012: USD 35.6M) respectivety. The main sharehotder has confirmed its continuous
financial support to the Group and the Company and consequentty the financial statements have
been prepared on a going concern basis.

Finoncial statement of Vicnav Limited, a subsidiarv companv

We draw attention to the fact that for the year ended December 31,2013, the financial statements
of Vicnav Limited, one of the Company's subsidiaries was not availabte for consolidation purposes.

We have obtained representations from the Directors in respect of the fottowing:-

- that the fair vatue of the investment in Vicnav Limited approximate its cost at Company's levet
and no impairment is required as at December 31 ,2013.

- at Group tevet, since Vicnav Limited reported a net toss of USD 14.6k and sharehotders' deficit of
USD 266k in 2012 and no material activities were reported in 2013, the Directors are of the
opinion that the non-consotidation of this subsidiary woutd not have a material impact on the
Group's performance for the current period under review.

Our opinion is not qualified in these respect.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Companies Act, 1972

We have no relationship with, or interests in, the Company, other than in our capacity as auditors,
tax and business advisers and deatings in the ordinary course of business.

We have obtained at[ information and explanations we have required.

ln our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Company as far as it appears from
our examination of those records.
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SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIA{ITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Publi c Ente rprl se Monitoring Commissi on Act, 201 3

ln our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Company as far as it appears from
our examination of those records.

We have obtained att the information necessary for the purpose of our audit and are satisfied with
the information received.

Wftsrt"e,
BDO ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountonts
Dated: llTurt %t+
Victoria, Seychetles

i-
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SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION - DECEMBER 31 ,2013

Notes THE GROUP THE COMPANY

zo13 2012 2013 2012
USD

450,679,107 475,766,331 338,141,700 354,974,593
7,277 7,777

USD

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment
lntangibte asset
lnvestment in subsidiaries
Investment in financiaI assets

Current assets
lnventories
Trade and other receivabtes
Cash and cash equivatents

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital
Other reserves
Retained earnings
Owners'interest
Non-controtting interest
Total equity

LIABIL!TIES
Non-current tiabitities
Borrowings
Deferred tax tiabitities
Retirement benefit obtigations

Current liabilities
Trade and other payabtes
Borrowings

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

5

6

7

8

9

10

26(b)

747.962 12.545.343 10.747.962
78,778,543
'12,545,343

76,O31,975
10

461 346 488,318,951 424.921.637 446.298.479434

19,463,421
49,120,126

24,379,422
43,844,288

19,463,421
49,083,500

24,379,422
43,807,663

9.464.413 7.578.649 9.418.278 7.532.154
78,O47,960 75,802.359 77.965.199 75.719.239

139,$3 0_ J91,121 .310_ _592,9&&0_ 122,911 J 1 8_

8,595,053 8,595,05311

12

8,595,053
243,351,O45

98,57O,446

9,595,053
235,164,012243,349,554 235,161,964

76,026,783 97,423,945
327,971,39O 331,190,762

(131,9281 (131,928)
327,839,462 331,049,934

350,516,544 353,250,384

350 516 544 353,250,384

109.491 .319

13

14

15

16

13

62,080,521
46,921,784

59,408,842
49,484,119

9,964,077
46,922,318

6,971,931
49,484,653

1.117.273 1.005.544 1.117.273 1.005.544
110.119.s78 1 09, 898. 505 s6.903.668 57,462,128

77.,608,99161,551,563 73,137,700 61,399,692
39.971.703 50.036.271

101.523.266 123.173.971
34,066,932 38,696,215
95,466,624 111,305,206

211 844 233,072,476 152 792 168,767,334

_ i39,4!4300_ Jh1,121310_ lg2-886e6_ J22,g1l J18_

statements have been approved for issue by rd of Directors on t I luruz aaruThese financ

an

ctor

The notes on pages 9 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors'report on pages 3 and 3(b).
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SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Revenue 2(t)

Cost of sates

Gross profit/ (toss)

Setting & marketing expenses

Administrative expenses

Other income

Other gains - Net

Net finance costs

Loss before taxation

Taxation charge

Loss for the year

2013 2012

459,911 (6,432,759)

(154,960) (152,681)

(849,658) (8,519,7751

(154,960) (152,681)

2013 2012

USD USD USD UsD

& 18 412,200,066 413,953,330 412,200,066 413,953,330

19 (411,740,1551 (420,386,089) (413,049,7241, (422,473,10.5)

19

19

20

21

22

23

17

(9,224,1881 (8,995,2141 (8,539,8681 (7,845,245)

5,536,555 6,485,045 5,536,555 6,484,981

745,066 408,990 745,066 408,990

(2,637,616) (8,686,619) (3,262,865) (9,623,730)

(1,571,2281 (5,010,4121 (1,456,1581 (3,046,396)

(4,208,844) (13,697,0311 14,719,0231 {12,670,1261

(6,201,850) (181,888) (6,201,850) (182,537)

(10,920,873) (',t2,852,663(10,410,6941 _(ltgzu].2].

The notes on pages 9 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(b).
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âa

E 9CrU
,z-<L

7oJi,!
UL
o
U

-(\onlJFtvt!!oo
-sr\\O€

'ti od'
aa(\

s [l-] x r la e
3 Elsll f; al- 3a o-lall \Jl rl
;Jlbll I oo--llll

oo-c>ULog
o
d

N\o
N
o
@

aa
fia

s\oq
\o

r;
rn
N

\oor\
lra
o\
@
a*;
r.(1

r,a
6a
lrl
\o
6
Fi\o

\o
rft
O
I\
ooN
t\N(\I

F6
\0o
r\\o

^c{
AR

o
@

-
fra
r'a

^Ll(J+
!e ci) ra

N
$
F{
@

^t|{\O(/l@

\o

'rir,i
N

(6l
PIol

slcl'El-l

-l0Jlil
orl6lold.l

!
(u
C'6
+,
OJ
d.

o,,
E,
+)o

IA+)co
Eo
P
(o

(!
U
(o
C
E
o
o
E

o

(o
o-
(6

orl
(u
+)c

h-o_
cfiFE
oLsatr
N a.tso
ooJPOno,I
t,

8rb
aEp
o_Lo
LAodi
oJ -rr
=LE9
o€

!)h<

LL(o(ooo
oo

!!
PP
LLoo\F \F

oq)v, vt
CrOo- o-xx
OJ ar.! 0J<= YNex e5(n E . N EN58r 58:Ng''rNc;^

:93 :9 E
FE E FEE
=ou =qrslEtA EtE
-)uu-)L(J

E 3E r 3rs8g s8s
C- C C- C
.o(q,E.6!q(6

JP_-P.(oOtg(5o(o
coFO oF6

!
tr
ar\sa
ar

!
q\
o
l-
qr

i
o
or,
Ar

a5.rJ
fa\!a

LL(66oo
oo

!!
P+t
LLoorF TF

o0JV'o
FoJoo- o-xx

O art 0J<= YNex e5..r tr - N EN58- 58-:N g*t N ct.a
e(UOr0;k
>.> + >.> -6:e!E \qtrsbgt 5b0
EF! rFr *s8g 88s P
C- C C- C v
olltE (oN.u EJrP--y-'A6lo E6U EcoFrO aoFo F

CL
lod(,
lrl
J-
F

Ell E

$llr
s=lar#sl-H

l"

avt

oN
.ro
d.
lllo
=lrlU
lrJo
6
lrl
6z
lrJ
d
lrJ

I

5dlrl
z
ttl
lr.l(,z
J-
U
Lo
tll

z
lrl

=UJ

./t

6
lrl
F

=

o-

=ou
==l!
o
d,
llJA
ql
ET

u.I
I
U
EJlrt



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations
lnterest paid

lnterest received

Tax recovered
Tax paid

Net cash from/(used in) operating
activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment
Proceeds from sate of equipment
Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Loans received
Loans refunded by subsidiaries
Repayment of borrowings

Foreign exchange differences
At December 31,

Notes THE GROUP THE COMPANY

201 3 2012 2013 7012

USD USD

21,822,595 17,717,858 6,622,702 3,?58,736
(3,987,6291 (4,224,051') (2,253,4091 (2,139,427)

14,682 15,435 14,682 15,371

17,849,648 13,509,242 4,383,975 1,134,680

17(al 1,444,702 436,928 1,444,702 436,928

17(al (3,123,113) 11,805,721) (3,123,1131 (1,805,7211

16,171,237 12,140,449 2,705,564 (234,113)

(2,481,4651 (6,640,572) (2,481,4651 (6,640,5721

11,870 211,969 11,970 211,969
(2,469,5951 (6,428,603) (2,469,5951 (6,428,603)

U5D

26(a)
22

20

13

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

Movement in cash and cash
At January 1,

lncrease/ (Decrease)

equivalents

(7,392,889) (16,804,987) 12,737,137t (5,664,134)
(7,392,889) (6,804,987) 9,431 4,587,275

6.308.753 (1,093,141) 245,400 (2,075,4411

7,579,649
6,308,753

(4,422,9991
26(b) 9,464,413

- 10,000,000

7,442,2',15

(1,093,141)

- 10,000,000

2,746,568 251,409

7,532,154 7,289,763
245,40O (2,075,4411

1,229,575 1,640,724 2,317 ,832

_2,57 8,649_ _2,41 8,n !_ _1,532,1 54

The notes on pages 9 to 47 form an integral part of these financiat statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(b).



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Seychettes Petroleum Company Limited is a limited tiabitity Company incorporated and domicited in

Seychettes. The main activities of the Company is the suppty of petroteum products, marine

bunkering, aviation refueting and transhipment services and transportation of petroteum and chemicaI

products by tankers. lts registered office is situated at New Port, Victoria, Mah6, Seychettes.

These financial statements witt be submitted for consideration and approvat at the forthcoming

Annual General Meeting of Sharehotders of the Company.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principa[ accounting poticies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out
betow.

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with lnternationat Financiat Reporting
Standards (IFRS) and compty with the Companies AcL1972. Where necessary comparative figures have
been amended to conform with change in presentation in the current year. The financial statements
of the Group have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except that:
(i) certain property and equipment are carried at revatued amounts/deemed costs;
(ii) avaitabte-for-sate financiaI assets are stated at their fair vatue; and
(iii) retevant financial assets and financiat tiabitities are measured at fair value/amortised cost.

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and lnterpretations effective in the reporting perio

Amendments to IAS 1, 'Financial statement presentation' regarding other comprehensive income. The
main change resutting from these amendments is a requirement for entities to group items presented
in 'other comprehensive income' (OCl) on the basis of whether they are potentiatly rectassifiabte to
profit or loss subsequentty (rectassification adjustments).

IFRS 10, 'Consotidated financial statements'buitds on existing principles by identifying the concept of
control as the determining factor in whether an entity should be inctuded within the consotidated
financial statements of the parent company. The standard provides additional guidance to assist in
the determination of control where this is difficutt to assess. The stondard is not expected to have
ony impact on the Group's/ Company's financiol statements.

IAS 27, 'Separate FinanciaI Statements' deals sotety with separate financiaI statements. The stondord
has no impact on the Group's/Companylt financiol statements.

IFRS 11, 'Joint arrangements' focuses on the rights and obtigations of the parties to the arrangement
rather than it's [ega[ form. There are two types of joint arrangements: joint operations and joint
ventures. Joint operations arise where the investors have rights to the assets and obtigations for the
tiabitities of an arrangement. A joint operator accounts for its share of the assets, liabitities, revenue
and expenses. Joint ventures arise where the investors have rights to the net assets of the
arrangement; joint ventures are accounted for under the equity method. ProportionaI consolidation
of joint arrangements is no longer permitted. The standord is not expected to hove any impoct on
the Group's I Company's financial stotements.



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

z. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTTNG POLICIES (CONT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and tnterpretations effective in the reporting
period (Cont'd)

IAS 28, 'lnvestments in Associates and Joint Ventures'. The scope of the revised standard covers

investments in joint ventures as wett. IFRS 11 requires investments in joint ventures to be accounted

for using the equity method of accounting. The stondord has no impoct on the Group'slCompony's

financial stotements.

IFRS 12, 'Disclosures of interests in other entities'includes the disctosure requirements for atl forms of
interests in other entities, inctuding joint arrangements, associates, structured entities and other off
balance sheet vehictes. Ihe standord hos no impact on the Group's/ Company's finoncial stotements.

IFRS 13, 'Fair vatue measurement', aims to improve consistency and reduce comptexity by providing a

precise definition of fair vatue and singte source of fair value measurement and disctosure
requirements for use across lFRSs. The requirements do not extend the use of fair vatue accounting
but provide guidance on how it shoutd be apptied where its use is atready required or permitted by
other standards within lFRSs.

IAS 19,'Emptoyee benefits'was revised in June 2011. The changes on the group's accounting poticies

has been as fottows: to immediatety recognise atl past service costs; and to reptace interest cost and

expected return on ptan assets with a net interest amount that is calculated by apptying the discount
rate to the net defined benefit tiabitity (asset).

10

IFRIC 20, 'Stripping costs in the production
Group's / Company's financial stotements.

Amendment to IFRS 7, "Financiat instruments:
amendment inctudes new disctosures and

G r oup's I C ompony's fi nanci al stotements.

phase of a surface mine', hos no impact on the

Disctosures', on asset and tiabitity offsetting. This
is not expected to have any impoct on the

Amendment to IFRS 1 (Government Loans) has no impact on the Group'slCompany's financial
stotements.

Annual lmprovements to IFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle

IFRS 1 (Amendment), 'First time adoption of IFRS', has no impact on the Group'slCompony's operotions.

IAS 1 (Amendment), 'Presentation of finun.iaI statements', ctarifies the disctosure requirements for
comparative information when an entity provides a third batance sheet either as required by IAS 8,
'Accounting poticies, changes in accounting estimates and errors' or voluntarity.

IAS 16 (Amendment), 'Property, ptant and equipment', ctarifies the spare parts and servicing
equipment are ctassified as property , ptant and equipment rather than inventory when they meet the
definition of property, ptant and equipment. The amendment does not have an impact on the
G roup's / C ompony's ope rati ons.



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
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2.

(a)

PRTNCIpAL ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Annual lmprovements to IFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle (Cont,d)

IAS 32 (Amendment), 'Financiat instruments: Presentation', ctarifies the treatment
retating to distributions and transaction costs. The amendment does not hove on
G r oup's / Company's ope rati ons.

of income tax
impoct on the

IAS 34 (Amendment), 'lnterim financiat reporting', ctarifies the disctosure requirements for segment
assets and tiabitities in interim financiat statements.

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and lnterpretations issued but not yet effective
(Cont'd)

Certain standards, amendments to pubtished standards and interpretations have been issued that are
mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January ZO14 or tater periods, but which the
Group/Company has not earty adopted.

At the reporting date of these financial statements, the fottowing were in issue but not yet effective:

IFRS 9 Financial lnstruments
IAS 32 Offsetting Financiat Assets and Financiat Liabitities (Amendments to IAS 32)
lnvestment Entities (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and tAs27\
IFRIC 21: Levies
Recoverabte Amount Disctosures for Non-financiat Assets (Amendments to IAS 36)
Notation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting (Amendments to IAS 39)
IFRS 9 Financial instruments (Hedge Accounting and amendments to lFRs g, lFRs 7 and lA5 3g)
Defined Benefit ptans: Emptoyees contributions (Amendments to IAS 19)
Annual lmprovements to IFRSs 2010-2012 cycte
Annuat lmprovements to IFRSs 2011-2013 cycte

where retevant, the Group/company is stitt evatuating the effect of these Standards, amendments to
pubtished Standards and Interpretations issued but not yet effective, on the presentation of its
financiat statements.

(b) Property and equipment

Buitdings, tanks, pumps and petrot stations are carried at revatued amounts based on periodic
trienniaI vatuations by externat independent valuers, [ess subsequent depreciation. Any accumutated
depreciation at the date of revatuation is etiminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset
and the net amount is restated to the revatued amount of the asset. Att other property and
equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historicat cost inctudes expenditure that is
directty attributabte to the acquisition of the items.

subsequent costs are inctuded in the assets carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset as
appropriate, onty when it is probabte that future economic benefits associated with the item witt ftow
to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured retiabty.



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2013
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2. PRTNCtPAL ACCOUNTTNG POLICIES (CONT'D)

(b) Property and equipment (Cont'd)

lncreases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation are credited to revatuation reserve in owners'

interest. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged against revaluation

reserve directty in equity; atl other decreases are charged to profit or [oss.

Properties in the course of construction for operation purposes are carried at cost less any recognised

impairment loss. Cost inctudes professionat fees and for quatifying assets, borrowing costs

capitatised. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences

when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is catcutated on the straight line method to write off the cost or revatued of the assets,

to their residual vatues over their estimated useful tife as fottows:
Years

Leasehold land and buitdings Over the period of the lease

Double hutl tankers 1 5 & 25 years

Furniture, fittings & other equipment 3 - 10 years

Ptant and equipment 3 - 50 years

Tanks, pumps and petrol stations 2/z - 10 years

!- Vehicles and refuetters 4 - 7 years

The assets' residual vatues and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of
each reporting period.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverabte amount, it is written
down immediatety to its recoverabte amount.

Gains and losses on disposals of property and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds with
carrying amount and are inctuded in the statement of profit or [oss. On disposal of revatued assets,

the amounts inctuded in revatuation surptus are transferred to retained earnings.

(c) lntangible assets

Computer softwore

Acquired computer software ticences are capitatised on the basis of costs incurred to acquire and
bring to use the specific software and are amortised using the straight line method over their
estimated usefu[ lives.

Costs associated with devetoping or maintaining computer software are recognised as an expense as

incurred.

(d) lnvestment in subsidiaries

Separate financiol statements of the investor

ln the separate financial statements of the investor, investment in subsidiary company is carried at
cost. The carrying amount is reduced to recognise any impairment in the vatue of investment.



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 201 3

2. pRTNCTPAL ACCOUNTING POLTCTES (CONT'D)

(d) lnvestment in subsidiaries (Cont'd)

Consolidated finoncial statements

Subsidiaries are atl entities (inctuding structured entities) over which the Group has controt. The

Group controts an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variabte returns from its
invotvement with the entity and has the abitity to affect those returns through its power over the
entity. Subsidiaries are futty consotidated from the date on which controt is transferred to the Group.

They are de-consotidated from the date that contro[ ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by the Group. The

consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred,
the tiabitities incurred and the equity interests issued by the Group.

The consideration transferred inctudes the fair vatue of any asset or tiabitity resutting from a

contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-retated costs are expensed as incurred.
ldentifiabte assets acquired and tiabitities and contingent tiabitities assumed in a business combination
are measured initiatty at their fair values at the acquisition date. On an acquisition-by-acquisition
basis, the Group recognises any non-controtting interest in the acquiree either at fair vatue or at the
non-controtling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the
acquiree and the acquisition-date fair vatue of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the
fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwitt. lf this is

less than the fair vatue of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase,
the difference is recognised directty in the statement of profit or toss.

lnter-company transactions, batances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies
are etiminated. Unreatised losses are atso etiminated. Accounting poticies of subsidiaries have been

changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the poticies adopted by the Group.

Transoctions ond non-controlling interests

The Group treats transactions with non-controtting interests as transactions with equity owners of the
Group. For purchases from non-controtting interests, the difference between any consideration paid
and the retevant share acquired of the carrying vatue of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in
equity. Gains or losses on disposats to non-controtting interests are also recorded in equity.

Disposal of subsidiories .

When the Group ceases to have controt, any retained interest in the entity is remeasured to its fair
vatue, with the change in carrying amount recognised in statement of profit or [oss. The fair value is
the initiat carrying amount for the purposes of subsequentty accounting for the retained interest as an
associate, joint venture or financial asset. ln addition, any amounts previousty recognised other
comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directty
disposed of the retated assets or tiabitities. This may mean that amounts previousty recognised in
other comprehensive income are rectassified to statement of profit or toss.

13



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2013

2. PRTNCTPAL ACCOUNTTNG POLTCTES (CONT'D)

(e) Financialinstruments

Cateqories of financial assets

The Group ctassifies its financiat assets in the fottowing categories : financial assets through profit or
loss, loans and receivabtes, hetd-to-maturity, and available-for-sate financiat assets. The classification
depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired.

Management determines the ctassification of its investments at initial recognition and re-evatuates
this designation at every reporting. Management ctassifies its investments as avaitabte-for-sate
financiat assets.

Avaitabte-for-sale financiaI assets

Avaitabte for sate financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or
not ctassified in any of the other categories. They are inctuded in non-current assets untess
management intends to dispose of the investment within twetve months to the end of the reporting
period.

lnitiat measurement
Purchases and sates of available-for-sate financia[ assets are recognised on trade-date (or settlement
date), the date on which the Group commits to purchase or setl the asset. They are initiatty measured
at fair vatue ptus transaction costs and subsequentty carried at fair vatue.

Subsequent measurement
Avaitabte-for-sate financiaI assets are subsequentty carried at their fair vatues.

lnvestments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and
whose fair vatue cannot be retiabty measured are measured at cost.

Unreatised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair vatue of financia[ assets ctassified as

avaitabte-for-sate are recognised in equity. When financial assets ctassified as avaitabte-for-sate are
sotd or impaired, the accumutated fair vatue adjustments are inctuded in the statement of profit or
toss as gains and losses on financial assets.

Derecognition
Avaitabte'for-sate financiat assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash ftows from the
investments have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantiatty att
risks and rewards of ownership.

lmpairment of finoncial assets

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a
financia[ asset or a group of financiaI assets is impaired. ln the case of equity investments ctassified
as avaitable'for-sate, a significant or protonged decline in the fair vatue of the security betow its cost
is considered in determining whether the securities are impaired. lf any such evidence exists for
avaitabte'for-sate financiaI assets, the cumulative loss measured as the difference between
acquisition cost and the current fair vatue, tess any impairment loss on that financial asset previousty
recognised in equity is removed from equity and recognised in the statement of profit or [oss.
lmpairment losses for an investment in an equity instrument are not reversed through the statement
of profit or [oss.

14



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2013

PRtNCTPAL ACCOUNTTNG POLTCTES (CONT'D)

) Financialinstruments (Cont'd)

Loans and receivabtes

Loans and receivabtes are non-derivative financiat assets with fixed or determinable payments that
are not quoted in an active market. They are recognised initiatty at fair vatue ptus any directty
attributabte transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured

at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

(ii) Trade receivables

Trade receivabtes are recognised initiatty at fair vatue less provision for impairment. A provision for
impairment of trade receivabtes is estabtished when there is objective evidence that the Group witl
not be abte to coltect atl amounts due according to the origina[ terms of receivabtes. The amount of
provision is recognised in the statement of profit or toss.

The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present

vatue of estimated future cash ftows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of
provision is recognised in the statement of profit or toss.

(iiil Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value being their issue proceeds net of transaction costs

incurred.

Borrowings are subsequentty stated at amortised cos[ any difference between the proceeds (net of
transaction costs) and the redemption vatue is recognised in the statement of profit or loss over the
period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are ctassified as current tiabitities unless the Group has an unconditionat right to defer
setttement of the tiabitity for at least twetve months after the date of the reporting period.

Trade payables

Trade payabtes are stated at fair vatue and subsequentty measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method.

Cash and cash equivolents

Cash and cash equivatents inctude cash in hand, short term deposits hetd with banks and bank
overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current tiabitities on the statement of
financiat position.

(v) Shore copitol

Ordinary shares are ctassified as equity.
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SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2013

2. PRtNCTPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

(f) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided in futt, using the tiabitity method, on temporary differences arising between

the tax bases of assets and tiabitities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements.

However, if the deferred tax arises from initiat recognition of an asset or tiabitity in a transaction,

other than a business combination, that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor

taxabte profit or toss, it is not accounted for.

Deferred tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted by the end of the reporting period

and are expected to appty in the period when the retated deferred tax asset is realised or the
deferred tax liabitity is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probabte that future taxabte profit witt be

avaitabte against which deductibte temporary differences can be utitised.

(g) lnventories

Inventories are stated at lower of cost and net reatised value. Cost is determined by the first-in, first-
out (FIFO) method. Net reatisable vatue is the estimate of the setting price in the ordinary course of
business [ess se[ting expenses.

Retirement benefit obligations

Defined benefit plans

The Group provides for a payment of gratuity to permanent emptoyees. Gratuities are paid every five
years (except in the case of earty retirement) as from January 2007, f or continuous service. The
amount provisioned every year is based on the number of years the emptoyee has worked after the
last payment date. This type of emptoyee benefits has the characteristics of a defined benefit ptan.

The tiabitity recognised in the statement of financial position in respect of the defined benefit plan is
the present vatue of the defined obtigation at the reporting date tess fair vatue of ptan assets together
with adjustments for unrecognised actuarial gains and losses and past service costs. The defined
benefit obtigation is catcutated annualty by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit
method. The present vatue of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the
estimated future cash outftows using interest rates of high-quatity corporate bonds that are
denominated in the currency in which the benefits wi[[ be paid and that have terms to maturity
approximating the terms of the retated pension tiabitity.

The Company does not carry out any actuarial vatuation since the Directors have based themsetves on
the method as prescribed by the Seycheltes Emptoyment Act and they have estimated that the amount
of tiabitity provided wit[ not be materiatty different had it been computed by an external Actuary.

Foreign currencies

(i) Functionol and presentotion currency

Items inctuded in the financial statements are measured using US Dottars, the currency of the primary
economic environment in which the entity operates ("functional currency"). The financia[ statements
of the Group are presented in US Dottar, which is the Group's functional and presentation currency.

't6

(h)

(i)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
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z. PRTNCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Foreign currencies (Cont'd)

Transoctions and bolances

Foreign currency transactions are transtated into the functional currency using the exchange rates

prevaiting on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and [osses resutting from the

setttement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary

assets and tiabitities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of profit or

[oss.

(ii) Transactions ond balances (cont'd)

Foreign exchange gains and losses that retate to borrowings and cash and cash equivatents are

presented in the statement of profit or toss within'finance income or cost'. Att other foreign

exchange gains and tosses are presented in the statement of profit or toss within 'other (tosses)/gains

- net'.

Non-monetary items that are measured at historicat cost in a foreign currency are transtated using the

exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair vatue in a foreign currency are transtated using the

exchange rates at the date the fair vatue was determined.

Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equities hetd at fair vatue through profit or

[oss, are reported as part of the fair vatue gain or [oss. Transtation differences on non-monetary

items, such as equities ctassified as avaitabte-for-sate financial assets, are inctuded in the fair vatue

reserve in equity.

(iiil Group companies

The results and financiat position of att the Group entities that have a functionat currency different

from the presentation currency are transtated into the presentation currency as fottows:

(a) Assets and tiabitities for each statement of financiat position presented are transtated at the

ctosing rate at the date of the statement of financiat position'

(b) lncome and expenses for each statement of profit or [oss are transtated at average exchange

rates (untess this average is not a reasonabte approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates

prevaiting on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are transtated at the

dates of the transactions); and

(c) Att resutting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income.

As at year end, the main exchange rates against US Dottar were as foltows:
201 3

USD

0.0816
1.3742

(i)

(ii )

I

1 Seychettes Rupee

1 Euro

2012
USD

0.0773
1.3141
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(i)

7. PRTNCTPAL ACCOUNTTNG POLICIES (CONT'D)

lmpairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful tife are not subject to amortisation and are tested annuatly for
impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or

changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverabte. An impairment

loss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverabte

amount. The recoverabte amount is the higher of an asset's fair vatue tess costs to sell and vatue in

use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levets for which

there are separatety identifiabte cash ftows (cash-generating units).

Operating leases

Assets leased out under operating [eases are included in property and equipment in the statement of
financial position. They are depreciated over their expected useful lives on a basis consistent with
simitar fixed assets. Rentat income is recognised on a straight line basis over the lease term.

(t) Revenuerecognition

Revenue comprises the fair vatue for the sale of goods and services, net of tax, rebates and discounts
and after etiminating sates within the Group.

Sates and other revenues earned by the Company and its subsidiaries are recognised on the fottowing
bases:

Sales

(i) Sales of products - when products are delivered and titte has passed;

(ii) Revenue from tankers on time charter - on a time-portion basis; and
(iii) Revenue from tankers on voyage charter - upon delivery of the cargo at the port of discharge.

Other revenues
(i) lnterest income - on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a

receivabte is impaired, the company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverabte amount,
being the estimated future cash ftow discounted at originat effective interest rate, and continues
unwinding the discount as interest income. lnterest income on impaired loans is recognised
either as cash is cottected or on a cost-recovery basis as conditions warrant.

(ii) Dividend income - when the shareholder's right to receive payment is estabtished.

Provisions are recognised when the company and its subsidiaries has a present or constructive
obtigation as a resutt of past events; it is probabte that an outflow of resources that can be retiably
estimated witt be required to settle the obtigation.

(k)



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Financial Risk Factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financia[ risks: market risk (inctuding currency risk and

fair vatue interest risk), credit risk and tiquidity risk.

The Group's overatl risk management programme focuses on the unpredictabitity of financial markets

and seeks to minimise potential adverse effect of the company's financial performance.

A description of the significant risk factors is given betow together with the risk management poticies

appticabte.

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

The Group operates internationatty and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various

currency exposures, primarity with respect to Seychetles Rupee and Euro.

lf the US Dottar had weakened/strengthened against the above currencies by t5% with atl other
variabtes remaining constant, the impact (increase/(decrease))on the results for the year would have

been mainly as a resutt of foreign exchange gains/(tosses)as depicted in the tabte hereunder.

THE GROUP

Seychettes Rupee

nfi ?f.12
usD'000 u5D'000

322 25

669 632

Euro

2012

19

201 3

Bank batances

Trade and other receivabtes
Trade and other payabtes

Borrowings

THE COMPANY

- Bank batances
- Trade and other receivabtes
- Trade and other payabtes
- Borrowings

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

usD'000 u5D'000 usD'000 usD'000

3?,2 25

669 632 51 47

(341) (357) (e5) (1 1 )

- _(234)_ - -

(341) (357)

usD'000

51

(102)

usD'000

2

47
(38)

Euro

2013 2012

The Group's income and operating cash ftows are exposed to interest rate risk as it sometimes borrows
at variabte rates.

At December 31,2013, if interest rates on ftoating rate borrowings had been t0.10% higher/(tower)
with att other variabtes hetd constant, results for the year woutd have been higher/(tower) by USD'000

1O2 (2012: USD'000 109) for the Group and USD'000 43 (2012: USD'000 46) for the Company due to
impact on interest expense on loans.

- _(234)____1L1t!.1 _(61U

Seychelles Rupee

2013 2012
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, ZO13

3. FTNANC|AL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT',D)

3.1 Financial Risk Factors (Cont'd)

(a) Market risk

(iii) Equity price risk

The Group is susceptibte to equity market price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices of

the equity securities because of investments hetd by the Group and ctassified on the statement of

financiat position as avaitabte-for-sate financial assets.

Sensitivitv anatvsis

The tabte betow summarises the impact of increases/(decreases) in the fair value of the investments
on equity. The analysis is based on the assumption that the fair value has increased/(decreased) by

5%.

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 2012

Avaitabte-for-sate

(b) Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is primarity attributabte to its trade receivabtes.

usD'000 usD'000

537 627

The Group has a significant concentration of credit risk, with a wide exposure spread over a smatt

number of customers. However, the Group has poticies in place to ensure that sates of products and

services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

The tabte betow shows the credit concentration of the company at the end of the reporting period.
THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2cil3 2ci|2
ol o/lo /o

70 69

30 31

100 100

Prudent tiquidity risk management impties maintaining sufficient cash and availabitity of funding
through an adequate amount of committed credit facitities.

Management monitors rotting forecasts of the Group's tiquidity reserve on the basis of expected cash

flow.

20

1 0 major counterparties
Others (diversified risk)

(c) Liquidity risk
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3.

3.1

(c)
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SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

FTNANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.D)

Financial Risk Factors (Cont'd)

Liquidity risk (Cont'd)

The tabte betow analyses the Group's financiat exposure into retevant maturity groupings based on theremaining period at the date of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date.

Less than Between 1 Between 2 After

,,rJ_.=T! &2years &5years 5years _ Totat
usD'000 usD,000 usDooo usDooo L,sDooo

39,972 14,369 25,541 22,171 102,052

1o1,sz4 14,368-- -]--F@ ,ffi--

50,036 14,140 36,4g0 g,7gg 109,445

123,174 --@ 36,a80 8,189 1gffi
Less than Between 1 Between 2

lyear &2years &5vears
usD'000 usD'ooo usDooo

THE GROUP

At December 31, ZO13
Bank borrowings
Trade and other payables

At December 31, ZO1rZ

Bank borrowings
Trade and other payabtes

THE COMPANY

At December 31, ZO13
Bank borrowings
Trade and other payables

At December 31, 2017
Bank borrowings
Trade and other payabtes

34,067 9,964 - 42,931

TotaI
1

l

i

l

usD'000

I

I

I

L-

l

L-

I

e5,467 -8@-ffi

39,696 2,goo 4,172 45,66g72,609 72,609
111,305 --es,ro mffi

3.2 Fair value estimation

The fair vatue of financiat instruments traded in active market is based on quoted prices at the end ofthe reporting period' A market is regarded active if quoted prices are readity and regutarty avaitabtefrom an exchange, deater, broker, industry group, pri.ing service, or regutatory agency, and thoseprices represent actual and regularty occurring ,uit"t tiansactions on an arm,s length basis. Thequoted market price used for financiat asseti hetd by the Group is the current bid price. Theseinstruments are inctuded in tevet 1.

lnstruments inctuded in tevet 1 comprise primarity quoted equity investments ctassified as tradingsecurities or avai [abte-for-sate.

The nominal vatue less estimated credit adjustments of trade receivabtes and payabtes are assumedto approximate their fair vatues. The fair vatue of financiat tiabitities for disctosure purposes isestimated by discounting the future contractual cash ftows at the current market interest rate that isavaitable to the Group for simitar financiaI instruments.

I

I
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3.

3.3

FTNANC|AL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

Capitat risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are:
. to safeguard the entity's abitity to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide

returns for sharehotders and benefits for other stakehotders, and
. to provide an adequate return to sharehotders by pricing products and services commensuratety

with the [eve[ of risk.

The Group sets the amount of capitat in proportion to risk. lt manages the capitat structure and

makes adjustments to it in the tight of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of
the undertying assets. ln order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the
amount of dividends paid to sharehotders, return capital to sharehotders, issue new shares, or setl
assets to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-adjusted capital ratio. This ratio is calculated
as net debt adjusted capitat. Net debt is calcutated as total debt less cash and cash equivalents.
Adjusted capital comprises atl components of equity (i.e. share capitat, minority interest, retained
earnings, revatuation reserye and capital reserves) other than amounts recognised in equity retating to
cash ftow hedges, and inctudes some forms of subordinated debt.

During 2013, the Group's strategy, which was unchanged from prior year, was to maintain the debt-to-
adjusted capital ratio at an adequate [eve[ in order to secure access to finance at a reasonabte cost.

The debt'to'adjusted capital ratios at December 31, 2013 and at December 31, 2012 were as fottows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

201 3 2012 2013 2012
usD'000 usD'000 usD'000 usD'000
102,052 109,445 42,931 45,669
(9,4641 (7 ,579) (9,418) (7,532)

_guqg_ _1-Q!!!g_ _13,11!_ ___lgl-&_

_3n971 _lM!l_ _150,517_ __:I]&q_

0.28 0.31 0.10 0.11

Totat debt
Less: cash and cash equivatents
Net debt

Owner's interest

Debt-to-adj usted capitat ratio



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2013

4, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on historicat experience and

other factors, including expectations of future events that are betieved to be reasonable under the
circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resutting accounting

estimates witt, by definition, setdom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions

that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and

tiabitities within the next financial year are discussed betow.

Buildings, tonks, pumps ond petrol stations

Buitdings, tanks, pumps and petrol stations are carried at fair value, representing their open-market
vatue determined by externaI valuers.

I mpai r m e nt of ovoi lob le - f o r - sa le f i nonci a I assets

The Group fottows the guidance of IAS 39 on determining when an investment is other-than-
temporarily impaired. This determination requires significant judgement. ln making this judgement,

the Group evatuates, among other factors, the duration and extent to which the fair vatue of an

investment is less than its cost, and the financiat heatth of and near-term business outlook for the
investee, inctuding factors such as industry and sector performance, changes in technotogy and

operationaI and financing cash ftow.

lmpairment of other ossets

At the end of each reporting period, management reviews and assesses the carrying amounts of other
assets and where relevant writes them down to their recoverable amounts based on best estimates.

(d) Foir value estimation

The fair vatue of financiat instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at
the end of the reporting period. The fair vatue of financial instruments that are not traded in an
active market is determined using vatuation techniques. The Group uses a variety of methods and
makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at the end of the reporting period.

Property, ptant and equipment are depreciated to their residual values over their estimated useful
tives. The residuat vatue of an asset is the estimated net amount that the Company would currentty
obtain from the disposat of the asset, if the asset were already of the age and in condition expected
at the end of its useful [ife.

The directors therefore make estimates based on historicat experience and use best judgement to
assess the useful tives of assets and to forecast the expected residuat vatues of the asset at the end of
their expected useful lives.

23

(a)

(b)

(c)
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(f)

4, CRIT|CAL ACCOUNTTNG ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONT'D)

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (Cont'd)

Pension benefits

The present vatue of the pension obligations depends on a number of factors that are determined on

an actuarial basis using a number of assumptions. The assumptions used in determining the net cost

for pensions inctude the discount rate. Any changes in these assumptions witl impact the carrying

amount of pension obtigations.

The Company determines the appropriate discount rate at the end of each year. This is the interest
rate that should be used to determined the present vatue of estimated future cash outftows expected

to be required to settte the pension obtigations. ln determining the appropriate discount rate, the
Company considers the interest rates of high-quatity corporate bonds that are denominated in the
currency in which the benefits witt be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating the terms
of the retated pension tiabitity.

The Group has not carried out any actuaria[ vatuation since the Directors have based themsetves on

the method as prescribed by the Seychettes Emptoyment Act and they have estimated that the amount
of tiabitity provided witl not be materialty different had it been computed by an externat Actuary.

Non consolidation of subsidiory

The financial statements of Vicnav Limited, one of the subsidiaries was not made avaitabte for
consotidation purposes. The fair vatue of the investment in Vicnav Limited has been assumed to
approximate its cost at Company's tevel and no impairment is required as at December 31, 2013. At
Group levet, Vicnav Limited reported a net loss of USD 14.6k and sharehotders'deficit of USD 266kin
2012 and since there were no material activities reported in 2013, the non-consolidation of this
subsidiary has been assumed to have no material impact on the Group's performance for the current
period under review.

(h) Limitotion of sensitivity onolysis

Sensitivity analysis in respect of market risk demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption
white other assumptions remain unchanged. ln reatity, there is a correlation between the assumptions
and other factors. lt shoutd atso be noted that these sensitivities are non-[inear and larger or smatler
impacts shoutd not be interpolated or extrapotated from these resutts.

Sensitivity anatysis does not take into consideration that the Group's assets and tiabitities are activety
managed. Other timitations inctude the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate
potential risk that onty represent the Group's views of possibte near-term market changes that cannot
be predicted with any certainty.

(e)
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s. PROPERTY AND EQUTPMENT (CONT'D)

(c) The doubte hutl tankers have been ptedged as security for bank borrowings.

(d) Depreciation have been charged to the statement of profit or [oss as fottows:
THE GROUP

201 3 2012
THE COMPANY

2013 2012

USD USD USD

22,333,476 17,933,669
USD

Cost of sates

Administrative expenses

Cost

Accumutated depreciation
Net book value

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer softwore

31,266,002 8,89'1,408

1.380.689 1.648.417 1,380,689 1.635.715

32.646.691 10,527,123

(e) The Group's buitdings, tanks, pumps and petrol stations were last revatued as at December 31 , 2012 by

independent vatuers on an open market basis.

(f) lf the buitdings, tanks, pumps and petrol stations had been stated at their historical cost, the amounts
woutd have been as fottows:

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY

Tanks, pumps

and petrol stations Buildings
2013 2012 2013 2012

_23,981,89I_ _19,314 358

USD USD USD

44,895,39O 44,895,390 1,315,603
(19,867,1541 (17,622,384) (771,8071
25.028.236 27,273,006 543.796

U5D

1,315,603
(746,5411

_569,062_

THE GROUP

2013 2012

cosT
At January 1,

Exchange differences
At December 31,

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At January 1,

Charge for the year
Exchange differences
At December 31,

NET BOOK VALUE

At December 31,

USD

75,2-59

USD

74,615
644

75,259 75,259

67,9-82 48,746
18,81 5

4?.1

67 982 67,982

277 277

Amortisation charge for the year of Nil (2012: USD 18,815) has been accounted under administrative
expenses. The above intangibte asset betongs to the subsidiary Vicnav Limited where no financial
statements were avaitabte. The Directors are of the opinion that there were no material changes to the
carrying amount of this asset and for prudence sake this has been kept same as in previous year.
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7. INVESTMENT !N SUBSIDIAR!ES

Cost - Unquoted
Loans receivabte

(a) Detaits of the subsidiary companies are:

Name of subsidiary Activities

THE COMPANY

2013 2012
USD

20,289
78,758,254
78,778,543

USD

20,289
76,011,686
76,O31,975

Ctass of
shares

o/lo

sharehotding
2013 &.2012

Seycheltes Pioneer Limited Rental of tanker
Seychettes Progress Limited Rental of tanker
Seycheltes Patriot Limited Rental of tanker
Seycheltes Pretude Limited Rentat of tanker
Vicnav Limited Ship management

The year-end of att the subsidiaries is 31st December.

INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS

Avai lable-for - sale - quoted

Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary

Country of
incorporation

lste of Man

lsle of Man

lsle of Man

lsle of Man

Cyprus

100

100

100

100

51

(b)

8.

At January 1,

Net (decrease)/increase in fair vatue (note 12)

At December 31,

(a) Avaitabte-for-sate financiaI assets are denominated in the fotlowing currencies:

UK Pound Sterting
Austratian DoItars

None of the avaitabte-for-sate financial assets are either

INVENTORIES

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

201 3 2012
USD

12,545,343 11,755,644
(1,797,3811 789,699

_1 0 J 47 9 62_ _12,545,343_

201 3 2012
USD USD

10,196,749
2,349,595

10,167,376
580.586

_10J47 962 _12,545,343

past due or impaired.

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 2012

USD

(b)

9.

Petroteum products

Lubricants
Others

The cost of inventories
293,823,144 (2012: USD

USD

16,145,688
1,994,072
1,333,661

USD

21,257,752
1,oog,013
2,1'13,657

19,463,421 ?4.379.422

recognised as an expense and inctuded in cost of sates amounted to USD

309,353,155) for both the Group and for the Company (see note 19).
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10. TMDE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

201 3 ?.012 2013 2012

Trade receivabtes

Less: provision for impairment
(see note 10(e) betow)

Prepayments
Other receivabtes
- Business tax receivabte (note
- Others

3 to 6 months
Over 6 months

(d) The carrying amounts of trade

US Dottar

Seychettes Rupee

Others
,

(e) Movement in the provision for impairment of

USD USD

43,633,479 49,267,193
USD

49,267,193
USD

43,633,479

(5,123,835) (4,927 ,094) (5,123,835) (4,927 ,0941

44,143,358 38,706,385 44,143,358 38,706,385

1,096,244 2,302,595 1,096,244 2,302,595

17(a)) 3,723,032 1,937,190 3,723,032 1,937,190

157.492 898,1 1 8 120,866 861.493

(a)

(b)

_49, 1 20, 1 29_ _43,844,288_ _1 9, 0 8 r I99_ _43,8W, 663_

The carrying amounts of 'trade and other receivables' approximate their fair vatue.

As at December 31 , 2013, trade receivabtes of USD 5,123,835 (2012: USD 4,927,094) were futty
impaired. The individuatty impaired receivabtes mainty retates to customers, which are in unexpectedty
difficutt economic situations. lt was assessed that a portion of these receivabtes is expected to be

recovered. These receivables are aged over three months.

As at December 31 ,2013, trade receivabtes of USD 2,101 ,668 (2012: USD 9,102,461) were past due but
not impaired. These retate to a number of independent customers for whom there is no recent history
of defautt. The aged anatysis of these trade receivabtes is as fottows:

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

201 3 2012

(c)

USD

28,7O3
2.O72.965
2,1O1,668

receivabtes are denominated in the fottowing currencies:o
THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013

USD

2,997,009
6,215,452
9,102,461

2012

USDUSD

34,862,030
1 3,387,585

30,048,333
12,635,514

1.017.578 949,632
49.267.193 _43,633,479

trade receivables is as foltows:
THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 7012

At January 1,

(Credited)/Charged to profit or toss

Exchange difference
At December 31,

USD

4,927,O94
(76,5221

USD

3,492,921
1,273,833

273,263 160,340

___LJZLSE_ _4,en,0e4
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13. BORROWTNGS

Bank borrowings
- Non-current
- Current

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2013 2012 2013 2012

USD

62,080,521
USD

59,408,842
USD USD

8,864,O77
39,971,703 50,036,271 34,066,937

102,052,224 109,445,113 42,931,009

6,971,931
38,696,215

_45,668,146_

(a) The effective interest
fottows:

After one year and before two years

After two years and before five years

After five years

Less than six months
Between six and twetve months
Between one and five years

Over five years

Borrowings with fixed interest rates

US Dottar
Seychettes Rupee

Euro

rates of bank borrowings currency-wise at the end of the reporting period were as

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 2012

%%
2.18o/o' 4.15o/o 3.76'/"' 4.15%

2.18% - 8.O9% 1.46% - 8.09%

5o/" 5%

THE COMPANY

2013 2012 2013 z0't2
USD USD

(b)

- Euro
- US Dottar
- Seychettes Rupee

The maturity of non-current borrowings is as fottows:
THE GROUP

14,368,332
25,541,392

14,139,626

36,479,964
8,789,252

59,408,842

USD

9,964,o77
USD

2,799,513
4,172,419

?,2.170.797
62,080,521 8,864,077 6,971,931

(c) The exposure of the Group's and the Company's borrowings to interest rate changes are as fottows:
THE GROUP THE COMPANY

zo13 2012 2013
USD U5DUSDUSD

2012

22,635,364 24,513,049 19,682,979 17,509,276
16,358,108 22,266,712 13,405,723 15,425,943
38,931,494 54,770,957 7,885,846 4,146,568
22,170,797 1,551,909

100,095,763 103,102,622 40,974,548 37,081,787

9,596,3591,956,461 6,342,491 1,956,461

_1 O2,O52,2U_ _1 09,445,1 1 3_ _n 33 1,0O9_ _45,669,1 46

(d) The carrying amounts of the Group's and the Company's borrowings are denominated in the foltowing
currencies:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2013 2012 201 3 2012
USD

79,345,678

22,706,546
102,052,224

USD

92,529,745
4,673,432

12,241,936

USDUSD

42,931,OO9 40,994,714
- 4,673,432

109,445,113 oo9 45,668,14642 931

(e) The carrying amounts of borrowings approximate their amortised costs.

(f) Bank borrowings are secured on some of the assets of the Group, inctuding property and equipment and
trade receivabtes.



SEYCHELLES PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
33

13.

(e)

BORROWTNGS (CONT',D)

Borrowings comprise bank loans from PTA Bank and KfVV IPEX Bank GmbH. lnstatments repayabte for some

of the loans from KfVV IPEX Bank GmbH were re-negotiated and rescheduted in the current period.

14. DEFERRED TAXES

Deferred taxes are catcutated on atl temporary differences under the tiabitity method at 30% (2012:

33%14.25%) for the Group and 30% (2012:33%) for the Company.

(a) There is a tegatty enforceabte right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabitities and deferred

tax assets and tiabitities when the deferred taxes retate to the same fiscal authority on the same entity.
The fottowing amounts are shown in the Statement of Financial Position:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

201 3 2012 2013 201?.

USD U5D

Deferred tax assets (note (cxi))
Deferred tax tiabitities (note (c)(ii))

(1,877 ,5331 (16,247 ,377) (1,876,986) (16,246,830)

48,799,317 65,731,496 48,799,304 65,731,483

U5DUSD

_46 921 J 81_ _49,484,1 19

(b) The movement on the deferred tax account is as fottows:
THE GROUP

201 3 z01z
USD USD

2012
USDUSD

At Januaryt,
Charged/(credited) for the year
Exchange differences
At December 31,

49,484,119 1 5,783,063
(5,306,5901 32,893,149

181,888

32,711,261

49,484,653
(5,306,590)

6,201,950

(1 1,508,440)

__€J99Je0L

2,744,255 907,907 2.744.255
46,921,784 49,494,119 46.922.318

15,782,935
32,893,798

807,920

_49,484,653_

182,537

32.,711,261

32,893,798

Charge/(credit) for the year is analysed as follows:
- Statement of profit or toss (note 17) 6,201,850
- Other comprehensive (income)/expense ffi8+

(c)

(i)

At January 1,2012
Credit for the year
Exchange differences
At December 31,2012
Charge for the year
Exchange differences

Acceterated tax
depreciation

USD

(1,056,765)

1 ,1 1 0,339
(54,120)

o:.*'

USD USD

- (1 ,152,6651
(14,289,0581 (414,273)

(14,289,058) (1,625,942) (331,830) (16,247,377)
15,050 15,270,839

losses obligations Total
USD USD

(327,161) (2,536,591)

12,078 (13,580,915)

(59,004) (16,747) (129,8711

15,O76,829 178,960
(792,4241 (90,169) (18,402) (900,995)

32,893,149

The movement in deferred tax assets and tiabitities during the year, without taking into consideration the
offsetting of batances within the same fiscal authority on the same entity, is as foltows:

The Group Retirement
Tax lmpairment benefit

46,922,318 49,484,653

THE COMPANY

201 3

At December 31, 2013 (5471 (4,653) (1,537,1511 (335,1 82) (1,877,533'
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14.

(i)

DEFERRED TAXES (CONT'D)

Deferred tax assefs (Cont'd)

The Companv

Acceterated tax
depreciation

Retirement
lmpairment benefitTax

Iosses losses obligations Totat

At January 1,2012
Credit for the year
Exchange differences
At December 31, 2012
Charge for the year
Exchange differences
At December 31, 2013

(iil Deferred tax liabilities

The Group

At January 1,2012
Credit for the year
Exchange differences
At December 31,2012
Charge for the year
Exchange differences
At December 31,2O13

The Company

At January 1,2012
Credit for the year
Exchange differences
At December 31,2012
Charge for the year
Exchange differences
At December 31,2013

USD

(1,056,765)
1,110,860+

U5D

(14,289,058)

USD

(1,152,665)
(414,273),

USD USD

(327,161) (2,536,591)

12,078 (13,580,393)

(59,004) (16,747) (129,8461

(14,289,058) (1,625,94U (331,830) (16,246,830)
15,050 15,270,83915,O76,829 178,960

(792,4241 (90,169) (18,402) (900,995)
(335,182) (1,876,986

Acceterated tax Unrealised
depreciation exchange gains_

USD USD

129 19,319,526
7,778,883 5,993,920

7,779,011
(5,232,0371

431.397
2.978.371

Total

- 937,778
25,241,224 32,711,261 65,731,496
(3,836,952) (11,5O8,44O1 (20,577,4291

1 ,399,795 1 ,814,058 3,645,25O

UsD USD

- 18,319,654

37,711,261 46,474,064
- 937,778

Revatuation
of assets

_22,8O4,067_

Unreatised

23,016,879 48,799,317

Acceterated tax
depreci ation exchangg-ggjl5_

USD USD

18,319,526
5,gg3,g20

937,766
25,241,21?.
(3,836,952)
1,399,795

22,804,055

USD USD

- 18,319,526
32,711,261 46,474,191

- 937,766

Revaluation

of assets

7 ,779,010

7 ,779,010
(5,2,32,0371

32,711,261
(1 1,508,440)

1 ,814,058

65,731,483
(2O,577,4291

3,645,250
48,799,3O4

431.397
2.978.370 23,O16,879

15. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS ,

Other post retirement benefits
Other post retirement benefits comprise mainty of severance attowances payable under the Seycheltes
Emptoyment Act and other benefits. Movement in the severance attowances is as fottows:

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 2012

At January 1,

Charged in the statement of profit or loss (note 24)

Exchange differences
At December 31,

USD

1,OO5,544
55,606

USD

991,396
136,126

56,123 (121,978)

1,117,273 1,005,544
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16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payabtes

Accrued expenses

Other payabtes

US Dottars

Euro

Seychettes Rupee

Others

17. TAX EXPENSE

(a) Stotement of financial position

At January 1,

Received during the year
Paid during the year
Exchange difference
At December 31,

Anolysed as:
- Trade and other receivabtes (note 10)

(b) Statement of profit or loss

2013 2012 2013
USD USD USD

55,O77 ,162 67 ,529,960 55,077 ,162
4,503,981 4,491,601 4,503,981
1,970,42O 1,116,139 1,818,549

_61,55 1,56!_ _!3,137 J00_ _91,399,692

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2012
USD

67,527,939
4,477,132

603,920
72,608,991'

(a) The carrying amount of 'trade and other payabtes'approximate their amortised cost.

(b) Trade and other payabtes are denominated in the following currencies:
THE GROUP

201 3 2012
THE COMPANY

2013 2012

USD USD USD USD

5?.,251 ,509 63,100,910 52,251 ,5O9 63,100,910

2,045,o34
6,822,389

750,355 1,893,163
7,142,888 6,822,389

221,646
7,142,999
2,143,547

Current tax on the adjusted profit
at appticabte tax rates (see note
Deferred taxes charge (Note 14)

Taxation charge

432,631 2,143,547 432,631

_61,551 J9!_ 73,137 J00_ _61 399,692_ _12,608,991

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

zo13 2012 201 3 2012
USD USD USD USD

(1,937,190) (540,718) (1,937,190) (540,718)

1,444,702 436,928 1,444,702 436,928
(3,123,113) (1,805,721) (3,123,1131 (1,805,721)

(107,4311 (27,679) (1O7,4311 (27,679.)

(3,723,0321 (1,937,190) (3,723,0321 (1,937,190)

(3,723.032) (1,937,190',) (3,723,0321 (1,937,190)

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2013 2012 2013 2012
USD UsD USD USD

for the year
(c))

6.201.8s0 181,888 6,201,950 182,537.

_6,2%!.4_ 181 ,888 6,201,850
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17.

(c)

TAX EXPENSE (CONT'D)

The tax on the Company's [oss before taxation differs from the theoretical amount

the basic tax rate of the Company as fottows:
THE GROUP

that woutd arise using

THE COMPANY

2013 2012 201 3 2012

Loss before taxation

Tax catcutated at appticabte tax rates
(see note (d))

lncome not subject to tax
Expenses not deductibte for tax purposer

Excess of depreciation over capital
attowance
Utitisation of prior years' tax losses

USD USD USD

_(13,6W,031)_ (4,719,0231 _(12,6?0J2r)_

USD

G.208.8441

(1,291,2_931

2,991,967

4,957,452
(6,558,126)

(4,520,020) (1,415,7071 (4,181,142)
(6,293,509) - (6,293,509)

402,195 2,991,967 402,195

3,317,788 4,857,452 2,965,707

7,093,546 (6,433,7121 7,106,749

(d)

(d)

The Group and the Company had unused tax tosses of USD 15,513 as

22.1M\to be carried forward and used against future taxabte profits.

Appticabte tax rates under the Business Tax Act, 2009 are as foltows:
Taxable income Tax rates - %

201 3 2012

at December 31,2013 (2012: USD

s SR. 1,000,000
, SR. 1,000,000

18. REVENUE

Sales of products

Sales of services

19. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Cost of inventories recognised
as expense

Depreciation (note 5(d))
Duties and taxes
Bareboat charter fees
Bunkering costs

Ship running expenses

Port agency costs

Emptoyee benefit expense (note 24)

Provision for credit impairment
Other expenses

?,5%

30%

THE GROUP

25%

33%

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 2012
USD USD

379,313,755 376,633,253
32.886.311 37,320,077

412,200,066 413,953,330

THE COMPANY

201 3 2012 2013 2012

Total cost of sales, selling and marketing

USD USD

309,353,155 293,823,144 309,353,155
23,981,893 19,314,358 10,527,123
38,985,127 43,864,546 38,985,127

- 14,607,774 14,591,554
16,498,358 11,075,936 16,498,358
15,432,067 16,506,063 15,432,067

8,609,481 7,19O,995 8,609,481

4,093,199 3,591,488 4,093,199
1,273,933 (76,5221 1,273,833

11,306,871 11,846,770 11,107 ,134

429,533,984 421,744,552 430,471,031

USD

293,823,144
32,646,691
43,864,546

11,O75,936
16,506,063
7,19O,995
3,591,499

(76,5221
12,496,963

USD

and administrative expenses 421,119,304
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19. EXPENSES BY NATURE (CONT'D)

Analysed as:

Cost of sates

Setting and marketing expenses

Administrative expenses

20. OTHER INCOME

Demurrage ctaims
Storage and throughput
Deviations and other recoveries
lnterest income
Gain on disposat of property and

equipment
Sundry income

21. OTHER GAINS . NET

Net foreign exchange gains on

operations

22. NET FINANCE COSTS

lnterest expense - bank borrowings
Net foreign exchange financing gains/
(tosses) on financing activities

23. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

Loss before taxation is arrived at after:

Crediting:
Renta[ income
Gain on disposaI of equipment

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

201 3 2012 2013 2012

USD U5D

411,740,155 420,386,089 413,049,724 422,473,105

154,960 152,681 154,960 152,681

9,724,188 8,995,214 8,539,868 7,845,24?

421,119,3O3 429,533,98!_ lZ1 J44,552_ _4N,471,031

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2013 2012 2013 2012

USDUSD

USD

2,914,702
1,490,780

732,O79
14,692

11,870

USD

4,202,780
1,125,494

705,338
15,435

78,703

USD

2,914,7O2
1,49O,78O

732,O79
14,682

11,870

USD

4,202,780
1,125,494

705,338
15,371

78,703
372,442 357,295 372.442

__I, 5 3 6, 5I!_ _6,485,045* __E, 5 3 6, 5 5 5_ _6,4U I A

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 zo12
USDUSD

USDUSD

(786,361)

__€pl!lla_

USD

290,096

U5D

91,353

USD

290,096
11.870

U5D

91,353

_!4s,099_ ___108,eeg_

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2013 7012 2013 2012
USDUSD

(3,987,6291 (4,224,051) (2,253,4091 Q,139,427)

2.416.401 797,251 (906,969_l

(1,571,2281 (1 ,4s6,1 58)

-G,E6,:2O.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2013 2012 2013 2012

11,870 78,703 11,870 78,703
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23. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

and (chorging):

Depreciation on property and

equipment - owned (note 5)

Amortisation of intangibte asset

(note 6)

Provision for credit impairment
(note 10)

Lease rentals
Directors' remuneration
(see note (a) betow)

Emptoyee benefit expense (note 24)

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

201 3 2012 ?.013 2012
USD

32,646,691

(76,5221
237,629

117,239

U5D

23,981,893

18,815

1,273,833
194,957

283,300

USD

19,314,358

(76,5221
237,629

117,239

USD

10,527,123

1,273,833
194,957

283,300

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 2012

:"

z,ooa
8,272
8,272
8,272

USD

1 93,636
60

60

60

150

60

1,966
1,966
2,056
2,056

81,23090.355
117,239 283,300

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 2012

3,535,882
USD

3,957,073
136,12655.606

USD

_1, 59 1,49!_ _4,093,199

3,591,489 4,093,199 3,591,488 4,093,199

(a) Directors'fees and other emoluments are detaited betow:

G Adam

P Morin
A Butter-Payette
C Vidot
A Afif
M Rosette
E Bette

S Fanny

F Joubert
B Jivan
C Benoiton

24. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

Sataries and wages ,

Retirement benefit obtigations (note 15')
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25.

(a)

COMMITMENTS

Copital commitments

Capitat expenditure contracted for at the date of the reporting period but
is as fottows:

not recognised in the accounts

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

201 3 2012

Property and equipment

(b) Operating lease commitments - where the Groupl Company is the lessee

usD'000 usD'000

_1,612_ _1,2n

The company teases tand under non-cancettabte operating tease agreements. The leases have varying
terms, escalation ctauses and renewabte rights.

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancettabte operating leases are as follows:
THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 2012

Not tater than one year
Later that one year and not later than five years

Later than five years

Not later than one year
Later than one year and not later than five years

Later than five years

usD'000
201
882

u5D',000

199

795

(c)

15,204 14,245

16,287 15,239

Operating lease commitments - where the GrouplCompony is the lessor

The future minimum tease payments receivabte under non-cancettabte operating leases are as fottows:
THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

201 3 2012
usD'000

280
1,121

24,936

USD'OOO

303

962
27,271

_26,331_ _28,536_
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27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONT'D)

(el Key management personnel

Sataries & other benefits
Pension costs

28. FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

(a) THE GROUP

(Loss) / profit before taxation
Taxation charge
Net loss for the year

Other comprehensive (expense)/ income
Non-contro[[ing interest
Retained earnings brought forward
Retained earnings carried forward

Capital & reserves
Share capitaI
Other reserves

Retained earnings
Owners'interest
Non-controtting i nterest
Total equity

(b) THE COMPANY

(Loss) / profit before taxation
Taxation charge
(Loss)/profit for the year
Retained earnings brought forward
Retained earnings carried forward

Capital & reserves
Share capital
Other reserves

Retained earnings
Totalequity

THE GROUP

AND THE COMPANY

2013 2012
usD'000 usD'000

259,099 581,748

3,886 3,0'13

_262,985_ _584J61_

z01z 2011 2010 2009

USDOOO USDOOO USDOOO 
-USDOOO(13,697) (7,186) 412 (29,174)

(182) (2,402) (2,096) 11,011

(13,879) (9,588) (1,6841 (18,163)

2013
usD'000

(4,2091
(6,2021

(10,4111
(e86) (201) 634 1,014
- 8 (11) (z4l

87,424 101,496 110,461 111,155 129,542

_! 6,On_ _87,424_ _1 0 1, 499- _1 1 0,46 1_ _1_M!l_

8,595 8,595 8,595 8,595 8,595
243,350 235,162 167,196 124,647 124,647

76,027 87,424 101,496 110,461 1 1 1,155

327,972 331,181 277,287 243,703 244,397

327,840 331,049 277,163 243,703 244,238

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

usD'000 usD'000 usD'000 usD'000 usD'000

(4,7191 (12,670) (3,746) 4,900 (27,4381

(6,2021 (183) (2,402) (2,096) 11,010
(10,921) (12,853) (6,148) 2,804 (16,428\
109,491 122,344 128,492 125,688 142,116

__2gJZ9_ _1 09, 49 1_ _1 22,3 43_ _1 28, 49 2_ _1-2 5, 6!!_

8,595 8,595 8,595 8,595 8,595
243,351 235,164 167,199 151,084 124,647

98,570 109,491 122,344 128,492 125,688

350,516 353,250 298,138 288,171 258,930

(28e)
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